Page 1199 TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE § 4704
1 See Transfer of Functions note below. 1 See Transfer of Functions note below.
agents and officers of the court having posses-
sion, custody, or control of said vessel, forth-
with upon the filing with the clerk of said court
of a certified copy of the order of requisitioning
or taking, and without further order of the
court, to comply with said requisitioning or tak-

(Mar. 24, 1943, ch. 26, § 4, 57 Stat. 51.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 1294 of the
former Appendix to this title prior to editorial reclassi-
fication and renumbering as this section.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
War Shipping Administration terminated as of Sept.
1, 1946, and functions, powers, duties, etc., transferred
to United States Maritime Commission for period Sept.
1, 1946, to Dec. 31, 1946, for purpose of liquidating Ad-
ministration, by act July 8, 1946, ch. 543, title II, § 202,
60 Stat. 501.
Maritime Administration transferred from Depart-
ment of Commerce to Department of Transportation by
Maritime Act of 1981, Pub. L. 97–31, Aug. 6, 1981, 95 Stat.
Page 1200TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE§ 4705
1 See Transfer of Functions note below.
151, which was repealed in part by Pub. L. 109–304, § 19,
Oct. 6, 2006, 120 Stat. 1710. See section 109 of Title 49,
Transportation.
VESSEL OPERATIONS UNDER REVOLVING FUND
Vessel operations conducted under Vessel Operations
Revolving Fund, applicability of this section to, see
section 50301(a) to (e) of Title 46, Shipping.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
United States Maritime Commission abolished by
Reorg. Plan No. 21, 1950, eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3178,
64 Stat. 1273, set out in the Appendix to Title 5, Govern-
ment Organization and Employees, which transferred
part of its functions and part of functions of its Chair-
man to Federal Maritime Board and Chairman thereof,
that Board having been created by that Plan as an
agency within Department of Commerce with an inde-
pendent status in some respects, and transferred re-
mainder of Commission’s functions and functions of its
Chairman to Secretary of Commerce, with power vest-
ed in Secretary to authorize their performance by Mar-
itime Administrator, the head of Maritime Administra-
tion, which likewise was established by the Plan in De-
partment of Commerce with provision that Chairman
of Federal Maritime Board should, ex officio, be that
Administrator.
Federal Maritime Board, including offices of mem-
bers of Board, abolished by section 304 of Reorg. Plan
No. 7 of 1961, eff. Aug. 12, 1961, 26 F.R. 7315, 75 Stat. 843,
set out in the Appendix to Title 5, Government Organi-
zation and Employees. Functions of Board transferred
either to Federal Maritime Commission or to Secretary
of Commerce by sections 103 and 202 of Reorg. Plan No.
7 of 1961.
§ 4705. Termination of section 4701(a); authority
of United States Maritime Commission vest-
ed in Administrator of War Shipping Admin-